

IN LIEU OF PWD-6
FORM APPLICABLE PWD-8

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
SOUTH WESTERN DIVISION NO.7

N.I.T.No.72/EE/SWD-7/A/DDA/2007-08.

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

Sealed item rate tenders are invited for the following works from the approved and eligible contractors in DDA, upto 3.00P.M which shall be opened on the same day at 3.30P.M at Vikas Minar, DDA, New Delhi on indicated date by the Executive Engineer/SWD-7/DDA in the presence of intending ~~ix~~ tenderers/their authorised representatives.

The tender documents can be obtained on any working day from the office of A.O(CAU)DWK, DDA, Manglauri & Tender sale counter, Vikas Minar, New Delhi, between 11.00A.M to 3.00P.M on payment of cost of tender (Non-refundable) mentioned against each work on production of valid enlistment certificate. Sale of tender forms will be stopped four days (including the date of opening) before the date fixed for opening of tender documents.

The manner of submission of tender/opening of the same and entry of contractors/their authorised representative to the place of opening shall be as provided in clause 3(a)(b)&(c) of PWD-6 forming part of the tender documents.

The tender shall be accompanied with earnest money in cash (Upto Rs. 10,000/-) Receipt/CDR/FDR/DD of a scheduled Bank issued in favour of Sr.Accounts Officer, CAU, Dwarka Zone. 50% of the earnest money or Rs. 20 Lakh, whichever is less, shall be in the form prescribed above and balance can be accepted in the form of bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank.

Sl.No.	Name of work.	Estimated cost. Earnest money.	Cost of tender Time allowed.	Last date of sale. Date of opening.
--------	---------------	-----------------------------------	---------------------------------	--

1. N.I.T.No.72/EE/SWD-7/A/DDA/2007-08.

Development of land at Dwarka Ph.I & II
in South West of Delhi.

SH: Restoration of 30Mtr.R.O.W road cut by
BSES for laying of cable in Sector-22,
Dwarka Ph.I (Deposit work)

Rs. 96,970/-
Rs. 1939/-

Rs. 150/-
15 (Fifteen)
days.

24.3.07
27.3.07

14307
Executive Engineer,
S.W.D., D.D.A.

No: F.67(NIT)SWD7/A/DDA/2007-08/A/ 586

Dated: 12/3/08

Copy to:-

1. The Chief Engineer (DWK) /DDA.
2. The S.E. CC-2/DDA.
3. Joint Director(Hort.),Dwarka, DDA
4. All Executive Engineers,DDA.
5. A.O.(Works)-II. DDA.
6. A.O.(CAU)/DWK,DDA.
7. F.O.to CE(DW),DDA
8. Notice Board/SWD-7/DDA
9. All AE's/AE(P)/AAO/H.C./SWD-7/DDA/
10. Security Officer,Vikas Minar, DDA, New Delhi.
11. Tender Clerk, Sale Counter vikas Minar, DDA, New Delhi.
12. Tender Clerk, CAU/DWK,DDA.
13. Copy of concerned file.
14. DDA Builders Association(Regd)Delhi,79,West Avenue Punjabi Bagh,Delhi-26.
15. DDA Contractor's Association (Regd.), E-18, Vikas Kutir, New Delhi.
16. The CPWD contractor's Association 'Y' Shape Bldg. New Delhi.
17. Indian contrs.Builders Association@G 207,Main Bazar, Laxmi Nagar,New Delhi.
18. Delhi Contractor's & Builders Association (Regd.) H.No.5503, Ch.Prem Raj Bhawan, New Chandrawal, Ch.Bhim Singh Road, Delhi.
19. The Trans Yamuna DDA Contractor's Association (Regd.)11-12,Vir Sawarkar Market(Budh Bazar) Gandhi Nagar, Delhi.
20. DC&WA(R) 1584,Gali Arya Samaj Sita Ram Bazar, Delhi-6.
21. The Delhi Contractors Welfare Association (Regd.) 2618, Gali Dharamshala Wali (Way from Kasturi Devi Wali Gali) Kalimasjid Turk man Gate, Delhi.
22. CPWD/PWD/SC/ST Contr.Welfare Association@ 1/23,Kiran Garden, Uttam Nagar, New Delhi-58
23. All Delhi DDA & MCD contractors Welfare Association(Regd.) 253,Partap Khand,Vishwakarma Nagar Delhi-110095.
24. Delhi Govt. Contracators Welfare Association(Regd.) 1/9,Trivani Apartament Near Police Station Vivek Vihar, Delhi..
25. Director(System) for website of DDA Vikas Sadan:
New Delhi ddatender @ dda.org.in.
26. The contractor's welfare Association(Regd)DDA,Vikas Kutir,New Delhi.
27. The Indraprasth contractor Welfare Association(Regd) E-35, A.G.T.S. Enclave, Delhi-95.

Executive Engineer,
S.W.D-7, D.D.A.

EX SPEED POST

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
SOUTH WESTERN DIVISION NO.7
CENTRAL NURSERY SECTOR-5 DWARKA NEW DELHI

No. F67(464) EE/SWD-7/A/DDA/2007-08/ 579

Dt. 11/3/08

To

M/S R. Sahil Construction Co.,
C-18, Chander Nagar,
Delhi-110051.

Sub: D/O land at Dwarka Phase-I & II.

SI: Restoration of service road of Road No. 205 from SSS site,
Sector-12, Ph. II to Govt. land at Sector-14, T-point of Road No. 205 &
209 cut by BSES (Deposit work).

.....

Dear Sir(s),

Your item rate tender for the above mentioned work has been accepted on behalf of Delhi Development Authority at the rates terms and conditions given below:

1. Estimated cost. : Rs. 21,84,638/-
(Rs. Twenty one lacs eighty four thousand six hundred thirty eight only)
2. Contractor's quoted amount. : Rs. 30,72,600/-
(Rs. Thirty lacs seventy two thousand six hundred only)
3. Contractor's quoted/accepted amount. : Rs. 30,72,600/-
(Rs. Thirty lacs seventy two thousand six hundred only)

The percentage to be taken for the purpose of clause-12 shall be 40.64% (Forty point six four percent) above the estimated cost based on DSR-2002.

You are requested to attend the office of the undersigned alongwith non-judicial stamp paper worth Rs. 50/- (Rs. Fifty only) within seven days from the date of issue of this letter to sign the formal agreement failing which the acceptance of tender is likely to be withdrawn and earnest money be forfeited.

Please note that time allowed for the completion of work as entered in the tender shall be reckoned from the 10th day after the date of issue of this letter to commence the work.

The time allowed for execution of work will be 4 (Four) Months.

This office letter No. F67(464) EE/SWD-7/A/DDA/2007-08/ 348 dated 12.2.08 shall also form part of the agreement.

Contd....2

You are requested to contact Asstt. Engineer-II of this division and start the work immediately.

Encl: Schedule of quantities

Yours faithfully,

(Sr. R. S. Hattis)
Executive Engineer,
S.W.D-7, D.D. A.

Copy to:

1. The Chief Engineer(DWK)DDA for kind information.
2. The SE/CC-2/DDA for kind information alongwith schedule of quantities.
3. Dy. C. A. O (CAU) Dwarka, DDA.
4. The Executive Engineer(QAC) Vikas Sadan, DDA for information please.
5. All Executive Engineer's/DDA.
6. F.O to C. E (Dwarka) DDA.
7. A.O (Works)-II/DDA.
8. Income Tax Officer, Contr. Cell, I.T.O. New Delhi.
9. Labour Commissioner-I, Rajpur Road, Delhi.
10. Dy. Commissioner, Sales Tax, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Room No. 211, Bikrikar Bhawan, I.T.O. New Delhi.
11. All AE's/AE(P) AO/H.C/SWD-7/DDA.
12. AE-III/SWD-7/DDA for information & necessary action alongwith schedule of quantities.
13. Copy for Agreement.
14. Director (System) for website of DDA, Vikas Sadan, New Delhi
ddatender @ dda.org.in.

(11/5/07)
Executive Engineer,
S.W.D-7, D.D. A.

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES

Name of work: D/o land at Dwarka Phase -I & II.
SH:

Restoration of service road of Road No. 205 from SSS Site, Sector-12, Ph.II to Govt. land at Sector-14, T-point of Road No. 205 & 209 cut by BSES (Deposit Work).

S.No.	Description of item	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Amount
<u>Rates quoted by M/S R. Sahil Constn. Co.</u>					
1.	Excavation in dumped earth, stone or malba in trenches not exceeding 1.50m in width or 10 sqm. on plan and lift upto 1.50 m. i/c getting out the excavated material and disposal by mechanical transport i/c loading & unloading complete and lead upto 10Km. as per direction of Engineer in -charge, disposed material to be neatly dressed.	1944.00 Cum.	Cum.	Rs. 90/-	Rs. 1,74,960/-
2.	Supplying and filling in plinth with jamuna sand under floor including watering, ramming consolidating and dressing complete.	1296.00 Cum.	Cum.	Rs. 230/-	Rs. 2,98,080/-
3.	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centring and shuttering. All work upto plinth level. a) 1:5:10 (1cement: 5 coarse sand: 10 graded stone agg. 40mm nominal size).	324.00 Cum.	Cum.	Rs. 1700/-	Rs. 5,50,800/-
	b) 1: 1.5 : 3 (1cement: 1.5 coarse sand: 3 graded stone agg. 20mm nominal size.	324.00 Cum.	Cum.	Rs. 2200/-	Rs. 7,12,800/-
4.	Providing and applying tack coat using bitumen emulsion (rapid setting) complying with IS: 8887-1995, spraying bitumen emulsion with mechanically operated spray unit, cleaning and preparing the				

existing road surface as per specification.					
5.	a) On W.B.M. base @ 0.4 kg./M2.	2160.00 sqm.	Sqm.	Rs. 10/-	Rs. 21,600/-
	b) On bituminous surface @ 0.25 kg./M2.	9540.00 Sqm.	Sqm.	Rs. 9/-	Rs. 85,860/-
	2.5cm premix carpet surface with 2.25 cum. & 1.12 cum of stone chipping of 13.2mm & 11.2mm size respectively per 100sqm. & 52 & 56 kg. of hot bitumen per cum. of stone chipping of 13.2 & 11.2mm respectively including a tack coat with hot straight run bitumen with the aid of hot mix plant and paver finisher including consolidation with road roller of 6 to 9 tonne capacity etc. complete (tack cot to be paid for seperately).				
	a) With paving asphalt 80/100.	11700.00 Sqm.	Sqm.	Rs. 105/-	Rs. 12,28,500/-
					<hr/>
					Rs. 30,72,600/-
					<hr/>


Executive Engineer,
S.W.D.-7, D.D.A.

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
SOUTH WESTERN DIVISION NO.7
CENTRAL NURSERY SECTOR-5 DWARKA, NEW DELHI

No. F67(485) EE/SWD-7/A/DDA/2007-08/550

Dt. 5/3/08

To

M/S Jindar Construction Co.,
R2M-65, Vijay Enclave, Palam Road,
New Delhi-110045.

Subm/O Completed scheme under Nasul A/C-II.
(D/O 1769.88 Hact. of land at Dwarka Ph. II)
SI: Raising of boundary wall of pump house of sewerage treated
water horticulture purpose in Sect. 16-D and Sector-5, Dwarka.

Dear Sir(s),

Your item rate tender for the above mentioned work has been accepted on behalf of Delhi Development Authority at the rates terms and conditions given below:

- | | |
|---|---|
| 1. Estimated cost. | : Rs. 2,86,359/-
(Rs. Two lacs eighty six thousand three hundred fifty nine only) |
| 2. Contractor's quoted amount. | : Rs. 2,87,449/-
(Rs. Two lacs eighty seven thousand four hundred forty nine only) |
| 3. Contractor's quoted/accepted amount. | : Rs. 2,87,449/-
(Rs. Two lacs eighty seven thousand four hundred forty nine only) |

The percentage to be taken for the purpose of clause-12 shall be 0.38% (Zero point three eight percent) above the estimated cost based on DSR-2002.

You are requested to attend the office of the undersigned alongwith non-judicial stamp paper worth Rs. 50/- (Rs. Fifty only) within seven days from the date of issue of this letter to sign the formal agreement failing which the acceptance of tender is likely to be withdrawn and earnest money be forfeited.

Please note that time allowed for the completion of work as entered in the tender shall be reckoned from the 10th day after the date of issue of this letter to commence the work.

The time allowed for execution of work will be 1 (One) Month.

This office letter No. F67(485) EE/SWD-7/A/DDA/2007-08/349 dated 12.2.2008 shall also form part of the agreement.

Contd....2

You are requested to contact Asstt. Engineer-II of this division and start the work immediately.

Encl: Schedule of quantities.

Yours faithfully,

(Sr. R. S. Bhatia)
Executive Engineer,
S. W. D-7, D. D. A.

Copy to:

1. The Chief Engineer(DWK)DDA for kind information.
2. The SE/CC-2/DDA for kind information alongwith schedule of quantities.
3. Dy. C. A.O (CAU) Dwarka, DDA.
4. All Executive Engineer's/DDA.
5. F.O to C. E (Dwarka) DDA.
6. A.O (Works)-II/DDA.
7. Income Tax Officer, Contr. Cell, I.T.O. New Delhi.
8. Labour Commissioner-I, Rajpur Road, Delhi.
9. Dy. Commissioner, Sales Tax, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Room No. 211, Bikrikar Bhawan, I.T.O. New Delhi.
10. All AE's/AEP) AND/H.C/SWD-7/DDA.
11. AE (QAC) Dwarka, DDA alongwith schedule of quantities.
12. AE-II/SWD-7/DDA for information & necessary action alongwith schedule of quantities.
13. Copy for Agreement.
14. Director (System) for website of DDA, Vikas Sadan, New Delhi
ddatender @ dda.org.in.

51210
Executive Engineer,
S. W. D-7, D. D. A.

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES

Name of work: M/O completed Scheme under Nazul A/C II.
(D/o 1769.88 Hact. of land at Dwarka Phase II).
SH: Raising of Boundary wall of pump house of Sewerage treated water horticulture
Purpose in Sect. 16-D and Sector-5 Dwarka.

			Amount
S.No.	Description of item.	Qty.	Unit
1.	Providing & installing reinforced barbed tap fencing comprising of 6 Nos. horizontal R.B.T. wires on inclined part of the M.S. angle and two horizontal base on vertical portion on M.S. angle as shown in sketch attached. M.S. angle 40x40x6mm fixed 2.50metre apart having 300mm vertical and 600mm inclined length 400mm embedded in cement concrete block with 100mm split beat at side angle in opposite direction including 'C' clip, pins, staples etc. and applying a coat of approved steel primer and painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade (Two or more coats) on M.S. angle. R.B.T. wire will be of core wire of highly tensile spring steel wire of strength 165 kg./mm ² , weight 82 grams per meter torsions 22 Nos. (Minimum) width of strip 19mm, thickness of strip 0.50, sin coating 12.18 microns and hardness 137-185 viakers penetration number complete as per direction of Engineer in-charge. (Payment of CC block shall be paid separately).	382.00	Mtr.
2.	Providing and laying cement concrete in retaining walls, return walls, walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, columns, piers, abutments, pillars, posts, struts, buttresses, string or lacing		

Rates quoted by M/S Jindal Construction Co.


Rs. 370/-

Rs. 1,41,340/-

	courses, parapets, coping bed blocks, anchor blocks, plain window sills, fillets etc. upto floor five level excluding the cost of centring shuttering and finishing.	9.00 Cum.	Cum.	Rs. 2400/-	Rs. 21,600/-
	a) 1:2:4(1cement:2 c.sand: 4 graded stone agg. 20mm nominal size).				
3.	Centring and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for	77.00 Sq.m.	Sq.m.	Rs. 80/-	Rs. 6160/-
	a) Foundations footings, bases of columns etc. for mass concrete.				
4.	Brick work with fly ash cement bricks of class designation in foundation and plinth in cement mortar 1:6(1cement: 6 c.sand).	48.00 Cum.	Cum.	Rs. 1400/-	Rs. 67,200/-
5.	12mm cement plaster of mix 1:6(1cement: 6 fine sand).	268.00 Sq.m.	Sq.m.	Rs. 50/-	Rs. 13,400/-
6.	15mm cement plaster on the rough side of single or half brick wall of mix: 1:6(1cement: 6 fine sand).	268.00 Sq.m.	Sq.m.	Rs. 45/-	Rs. 12,060/-
7.	6mm cement plaster to ceiling of mix: 1:3(1cement: 3 fine sand).	88.00 Sq.m.	Sq.m.	Rs. 40/-	Rs. 3520/-
8.	Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint "Snowcem-Plus" of M/s.Snowcem India Ltd.or equivalent of required shade.				
	a) New work (two or more coats applied @ 3.84 kg./10 sqm.	624.00 Sq.m.	Sq.m.	Rs. 25/-	Rs. 15,600/-
	b) Old work (one or more coat) @ 2.20 kg./10 sqm.	363.00 Sq.m.	Sq.m.	Rs. 15/-	Rs. 5445/-

Demolishing cement concrete including disposal of material within 50 Metre lead. a) 1:3:6 or richer mix.	4.00	Cum.	Rs. 281/-	Rs. 1124/-
	Cum.			

Total: Rs. 2,87,449/-


Executive Engineer,
S.W.D. 7, D.D.A.